Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-1010

Introduction Date {/ﬂ///g/ OAKLAND UNIFIED

Enactment Number 18-0852 IV\emo SCHOOL DISTRICT
Community Schools, Thriving Students

Enactment Date 5/23/18 er

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Curtiss Sarikey, Chief of Staff
Kimberly Raney, Director Transportation and Logistics

Board Meeting May 23, 2018

Date

Subject 2nd Amendment to the Agreement between the District and JIR, Inc.

Action Requested Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement between the District and
JIR, Inc.

Background and

Discussion By Enactment 17-1290, the board approved and Agreement with JIR,

Inc. to provide transportation services to special education services’s
IEP or alternative arrangements with the family. The purpose of the
amendment is to increase the Contract and services in the additional
amount of $160,000, increasing the Contract not to exceed amount
from $525,000 to $685,000. These funds were already allocated to
another vendor in which the vendor was unable to provide services
so funds are needing to be transferred to vendor who can provide
appropriate services. These funds are already existing in
Transportation Budget. All other terms and conditions of the Contract
remain in full force and effect.

Recommendation

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement between the District and
JR, Inc.
Fiscal Impact

Special Education Transportation Funds - No additional cost increase

Attachments: to District

e Amendment No 2. to
Agreement

e Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement

e Contract Justification
form

e Apreement
www.ousd.k12.ca.us




OAKLAND URIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICY

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form ¢ all Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 18-1010

Department: Business and Operations

Vendor Name: JIR inc.

Contract Term: Start Date: June19,2017 End Date: June 18,2018
Annual Cost: §_675000

Approved by:

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes D No m

Why was this Vendor selected?

This vendor was selected due to prowdmg Slml| r ser\nces and prlcmg as extstmg spec1al educatlon trans ortation vendors
Fnendly and First American. This vandyr e : o vicas hat anoder

IO whS LD R YOV

serviees for Sopsiat

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Vendor will provide transportation services to special education students as provided in the student's IEP or alternative arrangements
with the family.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes I:l No l‘l :

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

In 2014, the District solicited proposals for Special Education transportation services. (Bid #13447 ) vendor was able to
increase student services when an existing vendor could not,

Legal 10/27/15



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
D Educational Materials

M Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

| l Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

D, Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

f__] Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

I l California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Emergency contracts

| l Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
! l_ Perishable Food

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
]

Sole Source

Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 10/27/15 2






Qakland Unified School District

Ao g

Aimee Eng
President, Board of Education

Date:  5/24/18

Destsn,

Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Superintendent & Board Secretary

Date: 5/24/18

[K - Contract (2018)]

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Genaral Caiineal
"ANCF

E

W

JIR, Inc.

Ny
. Y \ n/‘,{g{)h’ ) AA A EL/
Joséph Reitinger o
President

Date: 4 /2'5/// ‘l g

Amendment No. 2 to OUSD-JIR, Inc. Agreement - 2


edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell























SPECIAL EDUCATION TPANSPORTATINM SEPVICES AGRFEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is effective the 19th day of June 2017, by and between Oakland Unified
School District, with principal offices at 1000 Broadway, Oakland, California 94607
(hereinafter, "the District"), and JIR, Inc., with its regional business offices and physical
location at 36396 Sandalwood Street Newark, California 84560 (hereinafter, “JIR").

SECTION 1: TERM

11

Agreement Term: The term of this Agreement shail commence June 19, 2017 and
shall continue through June 18, 2018.

SECTION 2: SCMPF NE eERVICES RENM'RED:

JIR shall, during the term of this Agreement:

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Provision of Services: Supply and maintain such school buses and vehicles (in
quantity and capacity) and personnel as are required to fulfill the District's needs
for transportation of pupils qualified for special education services residing within
the jurisdiction of the District from the pickup address to drop off address and
return to designated delivery address, said addresses to be designated by the
District. Such transportation shall be provided, in accordance with routes and
schedules established between the District and JIR, to designated addresses, as
requested by the District, on days schools are in session during the term of this
Agreement. This is not an exclusive Agreement. The District may contract with
other vendors or contractors to provide transportation services to District
students, including special education students.

C~~r~ Buses and Vehicles: Maintain and have available for immediate use
anag dispatch an adequate number of spare buses and vehicles (above
and beyond the number of buses and vehicles designated to
regularly service students). Buses and vehicles designated as spare shall
not be considered as part of the regular fleet necessary to provide for State-
mandated safety inspections, and/or preventative maintenance.

Spare Drivers: Have available for immediate tasking and dispatch an
adequate number of spare drivers (above and beyond the number of
drivers designated to regularly service students). Spare drivers shall
meet the eligibility and screening requirements of Sections 12.4 to 12.12 of this
Agreement.

Extracurricuiar Transportation: Transport any and all special education pupils or
other authorized persons as may be requested by the District for field trips,
excursions, athletic activities or any other purpose designated by the District.

JIR-OUSD Agreement 1
for Special Education Transportation




































equipment will be maintained in good working condition at all times during the
term of the contract.

14.7 Mi~jtal, Audic =~~+2d Vide~ ~~~~-as: JIR shall equip each vehicle with at least
one fully functioning in-vehicle audio-enabled digital camera that displays the full
interior of the vehicle where students are positioned during transportation. The
video camera shall capture and record sounds and images, either on the in-
vehicle video recording unit or in a remote location, which must be
copied/retained by JIR (and reviewable immediately upon demand by the District)
for at least 30 days.

14.8 Global Positioning System: JIR shall equip and/or have available on each
vehicle with a fully functioning global positioning system (GPS) that JIR may use
to track and record the vehicle's position at any given time.

14.9 Appearance: All vehicles utilized by JIR under this Agreement shall be clearly
marked with a logo. They shall be clean and sanitary and shall have an excellent
exterior and interior appearance during the entire term of the Agreement. In
addition, repairs to visible body damage, inside and out, shall be made within
thirty (30) days from the date such damage occurs.

14.10 Inspection: JIR shall allow the District to inspect all vehicles used in furnishing
the services at any time during the term of this Agreement. A copy of each
vehicle's yearly TCP or Municipal inspection shail be sent to the District's
designee. JIR agrees that if the District has just cause and requests removal of
any vehicle from its fleet, said vehicle will be removed. The District shall make all
such requests in writing to JIR, and JIR shall have a reasonable opportunity to
review and respond to concerns advanced by the District. Any such vehicle that is
replaced shall be replaced by JIR with another vehicle of the same size, type and
capacity, and in proper condition.

14 11 Maintenance Feo-~ity:  JIR shall maintain, throughout the duration of this
Agreement, a maintenance facility/garage adequately equipped and staffed as
required to perform preventative maintenance and repairs to vehicles used under
this Agreement.

14.12 Fuel: JIR shall purchase at its own cost, inclusive of all fuel taxes, all fuel required
for the operation of buses and vehicles under this Agreement.

1413 Localy-Sourced Providers ar” Snplies Local Hixe: In order to provide economic
opportunity for Dakland resigents and businesses and stimulate economic
development in Oakland, the District has implemented a Local Hire and Local,
Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program. JIR is
encouraged to hire Oakland residents and purchase services, supplies, parts,
fuel, tires and other items from providers and suppliers situated within the City of
Oakland, whenever it is economically feasible for JIR to do so.

JIR-OUSD Agreement 13
for Special LEducation Transportation

































